
 

 

 

 

 

     

 

   
 

Michael L. Thurmond 
Chief Executive Officer 

Cedric Hudson 
Interim Director 

DeKalb County Zoning Board of Appeals 
Department of Planning & Sustainability 

178 Sams Street 
Decatur, GA 30030 

 

Wednesday, June 12th, 2024 
 

Planning Department Staff Analysis 

D1. Case No: A-24-1246808 Parcel ID(s): 18 146 05 025 
 

Commission District 02 Super District 07 
 

Applicant: Ray Walker 
2026 Detroit Avenue 
Atlanta, GA 30314 
 

 Owner: Chu Phuong 
2604 Lawrenceville Highway 
Decatur, GA 30033 
 

 

Project Name: 2604 Lawrenceville Highway  Location: 2604 Lawrenceville Highway, Decatur, GA 30033 
 

Request: Variance from Section 27-2.2.1 and 27-5.1.10 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance to reduce rear yard and 
side yard setbacks and increase lot coverage to construct new building within the C-1 (Local Commercial) Zoning 
District. 
 

 

Staff Determination: Denial. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



   
 

   
 

STAFF FINDINGS:    
 
Section 5.1.4 Lots, Corner state the lot frontage with the shortest distance to a public right-of-way shall be designated as the front yard. 
The site plan dated 4/19/24 shows Lawrenceville Highway as the front. However, based on Section 5.1.4, Frazier Road would be 
considered the legal front. This slightly alters the request to a rear setback reduction of 30 feet to 12 feet and a side setback reduction 
from 20 feet to 10 feet based on C-1 (Local Commercial) Non-Residential Dimensional Requirements (Section 2.24.1). The accessory 
structure would be pre-engineered and set on an existing 6-inch concrete slab. The purpose of the accessory structure is to provide 
more car storage and workspace.  
  
1. There is an extraordinary or exceptional physical condition(s) pertaining to the particular piece of property (such as, but 
not limited to, lot size, lot shape, specimen tree(s), steep slope(s), or preservation of historic characteristics of the property), 
which was not created by the current owner, previous owner, or applicant; by reason of a clearly demonstrable condition(s), 
the strict application of the requirements of this chapter would deprive the property owner of rights and privileges enjoyed by 
other property owners in the same zoning district, as distinguished from a special privilege or convenience sought by the 
property owner.    
    
The subject property may possess an extraordinary and/or exceptional physical condition that would limit where the applicant could 
construct the proposed building (2,625 square feet). The subject site is significantly below the minimum lot size required for C-1 zoning 
districts. The subject site is 13,266 square feet whereas C-1 zoning districts require a minimum of 20,000 square feet. While the 
proposed structure would organize and create a better appearance by way of storage and assembling vehicles, the site already 
surpasses the lot coverage permitted within C-1 zoning districts.  
 
The subject site currently has 100% lot coverage whereas C-1 zoning districts require a maximum of 80% lot coverage. There may be 
an opportunity to incorporate greenery or remove and replace portions of concrete/ concrete islands with permeable materials to 
reduce the lot coverage. The strict application of the requirements of the relevant zoning regulations may deprive the property owner of 
rights and privileges enjoyed by other property owners in the same zoning district in order to develop a commercial lot. However, 
approving the setback reductions and lot coverage increase would further the nonconformity of the subject site, which may no longer 
be suitable for the desired expansion of the use.  
 
2. The requested variance does not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief, and does not constitute a grant of 
special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the zoning district in which the subject property is 
located:    
    
The proposed accessory structure will significantly increase the degree of non-conformity of the site and offer no relief as it pertains to 
the lot coverage. Based on the degree of the requests (10 plus feet of setback reduction and 20% of lot coverage relief) the proposed 
requests may go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief. Additionally, it may be applicable for the applicant and owner to first 
attempt to remedy on site non-conformities. Otherwise, granting this variance may also constitute a grant of special privilege 
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the same zoning district.         
    
3. The grant of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property or 
improvements in the zoning district in which the subject property is located:    
    
Because the site is currently at 100% lot coverage, there may be adverse impacts as it applies to water runoff. Additionally, there is a 
residential property adjacent to the subject site (1433 Frazier Road) along the side yard where the applicant has requested a setback 
reduction. Therefore, the development of the site may be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property or the 
zoning district.   
  
  



   
 

   
 

4. The literal interpretation and strict application of the applicable provisions or requirements of this chapter would cause 
undue and unnecessary hardship:    
    
It does appear that the literal interpretation and strict application of the applicable provisions or requirements of the zoning regulations 
may cause an undue and unnecessary hardship as it pertains to the setbacks. Given the constraints of the size and shape of the site, 
the applicant has little ability to develop the site (as it exists) given the required setbacks. The subject site is approximately 7,000 square 
feet smaller (approximately 3,000 square feet) than the minimum C-1 zoning district lot size (20,000 sqft.) which leaves an even smaller 
buildable envelope. Without demolishing the existing structure and building anew, as well as reducing the lot coverage, it appears the 
applicant may not be able to further develop the site.  
  
5. The requested variance would be consistent with the spirit and purpose of this Chapter and the DeKalb County 
Comprehensive Plan Text:    
  
The requested variance may align with the spirit and purpose of the 2050 Unified Plan. The proposal may be consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan's goal for CRC Character Area’s (Commercial Redevelopment Corridors) to service and store vehicles in an 
enclosed building and improve the aesthetic appeal along Lawrenceville Highway. The applicant has specified the existing lot appears 
crowded with little room for vehicles to move around site. This proposal may not only address the property owner's needs but also aligns 
with broader community development goals.    
  
FINAL STAFF ANALYSIS:    
    
Under the strict application of the zoning requirements, the owner may be limited in their ability to make modifications to the existing 
structure and/or propose any development. There appear to be opportunities to reduce the proposed lot coverage from 100%. 
Additionally, the requested variances may go beyond the minimum necessary for relief, as the requests for setback reductions and lot 
coverage increase are significant. Furthermore, the request would further the nonconformity of the site. Therefore, Staff recommends 
denial.  
 

Staff Determination: Denial. 
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2604  LAWRENCEVILLE   hwy.
 DECATUR GEORGIA 

Scope of work information

NEW metal garage on the rear of existing 
building with roll up door 
 

24 Hour information 
Mr.  Booker 678-613-8902

Index of Drawings
1  C-0  Cover
S-1 existing site 
S-2 Propose Site
2  A-1   elev. pics
3  A-2   elev. pics
4 A-3  propose floor plan/ details

1IBC  2018 International Building codes  with Georgia Amendments 
2IRC  2018 International Residential Code  Georgia amendments 
3IPC   2018 International Plumbing code with Georgia amendments 
4IIMC 2018 international Mechanical code edition with Georgia amendments 
5IIFGC 2 018 international Fuel gas codes  with Georgia amendments 
6IECC  2015  International Energy Conservation Code  with Georgia Supplements
7IFC    2018 Edition with GA Amendments
8ISPSC 2018 Edition with GA Amendments
9 NFPA 101-Life Safety Codes 2018 Edition

International Fire Code 2012 edition with Georgia amendments 
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reduce rear set back
FROM 30'

 to 10'-0''

reduce Rt. side  yard
from 20'

 to 12'-0''

S-
1

lot  size is 13,266 sq. ft.
Existing  coverage is 
Building  1,954
concrete 9,000
Asphalt   2,312
total       13,266 sq. ft.
100% coverage existing 
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The request is for.
a  Variance  asking for the rear set  back line 
to be reduce to 9-0'' and the right side to 20-0''
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